# 503325136 05/28/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3371754

		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА				
		Name	Execution Date		
SYLVAIN-PAUL MOREN	ICY		05/08/2015		
MARC DUCHARME			04/15/2015		
ROBERT JODOIN			04/23/2015		
CHRISTIAN SIMON			05/08/2015		
JONATHAN FOURNIER			05/05/2015		
SEBASTIEN LEMAY			04/30/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	AXIUM I	NC.			
Street Address:	10925 L	OUIS-H. LAFONTAINE			
City:	MONTR	MONTREAL, QUEBEC			
State/Country:	CANAD	A			
Postal Code:	H1J 2E8	3			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
<b>B</b> 1 <b>T</b>		AL 1			
Property Type		Number			
Property Type Application Number:	1	<b>Number</b> 14682955			
Application Number:					
Application Number:		4682955			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA ( e sent to	4682955 509)838-3424 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</b>			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA ( e sent to provided;	4682955 509)838-3424			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA ( e sent to provided;	4682955 509)838-3424 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provided; 5 c	4682955 509)838-3424 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 509-624-4276 docketing@wellsstjohn.com WELLS ST. JOHN P.S.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA ( e sent to provided; 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	509)838-3424 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 509-624-4276 docketing@wellsstjohn.com VELLS ST. JOHN P.S. 501 W. 1ST AVE.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to provided; 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	509)838-3424 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 509-624-4276 docketing@wellsstjohn.com VELLS ST. JOHN P.S. 501 W. 1ST AVE. SUITE 1300			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provided; 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	509)838-3424 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 509-624-4276 docketing@wellsstjohn.com VELLS ST. JOHN P.S. 501 W. 1ST AVE.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA ( e sent to provided; 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	509)838-3424 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 509-624-4276 docketing@wellsstjohn.com VELLS ST. JOHN P.S. 501 W. 1ST AVE. SUITE 1300			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA ( e sent to provided; 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	509)838-3424 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 509-624-4276 docketing@wellsstjohn.com VELLS ST. JOHN P.S. 501 W. 1ST AVE. 501 W. 1ST AVE. 501 W. 1ST AVE. 501 W. 1ST AVE. 501 W. 1ST AVE.			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA ( e sent to provided; 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	509)838-3424 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 509-624-4276 docketing@wellsstjohn.com VELLS ST. JOHN P.S. 501 W. 1ST AVE. SUITE 1300 SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201 AG9-003			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	ATA ( e sent to provided; 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	509)838-3424 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 509-624-4276 bocketing@wellsstjohn.com WELLS ST. JOHN P.S. 501 W. 1ST AVE. SUITE 1300 SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201 AG9-003 SHELLEY SAMSEL			

Total Attachments: 6	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

#### PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

#### INVENTORS:

Sylvain-Paul Morency 10925 Louis-H. Lafontaine Montreal, Quebec H1J 2EB Canada

Marc Ducharme 10925 Louis-H. Lafontaine Montreal, Quebec H1J 2E8 Canada

Robert Jodoin 10925 Louis-H. Lafontaine Montreal, Quebec H1J 2E8 Canada

Christian Simon 10925 Louis-H. Lafontaine Montreal, Quebec H1J 2E8 Canada

Jonathan Fournier 10925 Louis-H. Lafontaine Montreal, Quebec H1J 2E8 Canada

Sebastien Lemay 10925 Louis-H. Lafontaine Montreal, Quebec H1J 2E8 Canada

#### ASSIGNEE:

AXIUM Inc. 10925 Louis-H. Lafontaine Montreal, Quebec H1J 2E8 Canada

1 of 6

#### **BACKGROUND OF THIS ASSIGNMENT:**

Inventors have conceived certain new and useful inventions disclosed in a United States Patent Application No. 14/682,955, filed April 13, 2015, titled: Vision-Assisted System and Method for Picking of Rubber Bales in a Bin (Attorney Docket No. AG9-003).

Axium Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said inventions and with respect to any Letters Patent that may be granted with respect to the inventions in both the United States and in all foreign countries.

#### THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, INVENTORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these present do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the above-identified inventions and application and to any reissues, renewals, divisions or continuations of the application thereof, and hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for the sole use of ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

INVENTORS further agree to execute, at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, such other formal documents as may be required to fully convey the interest transferred herein and will similarly execute any patent application papers (foreign or domestic) required for the filing of any divisional, continuation, renewal or reissue of the patent application or

2 of 6

### PATENT REEL: 035731 FRAME: 0264

resulting Letters Patent; and will generally do everything necessary or desirable to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions assigned hereby.

INVENTORS further assign to ASSIGNEE the whole right, title and interest in the inventions disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States. ASSIGNEE is hereby authorized to apply for patents relating to the inventions in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper; to claim the benefit of the International Convention; to file and prosecute International Applications relating to the inventions under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; and to file and prosecute applications relating to the inventions under the European Patent Convention. INVENTORS agree to execute applications relating to the inventions in those countries and under those conventions where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventor, and to execute assignments of such applications and the resulting Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as well as all other necessary papers in relation to such applications and Letters Patent. INVENTORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country as proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent and other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

AG9-003

3 of 6

## PATENT REEL: 035731 FRAME: 0265

To be binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Dated:	May 8 <sup>th</sup> , 2015	Signature:	Sylvain-Paul Morency
Dated:	<u>7015-05-08</u>	Signature: Printed Name: Address:	WITNESSES: <u>L. Janda Abak</u> <u>Los Jandan Abaste</u> 10925 bout Town H. Lafontaine Montreal, Queber, Cornech
Dated:	2015-04-15	Signature:	Marc Ducharme
Dated:	2015-04-15	Signature: Printed Name: Address:	WITNESSES: <u>Le Vander Absch</u> <u>Luc Vander Absch</u> 10923 beil Louis H La Fenbrüne Montreal, Quebec, canada

PATENT REEL: 035731 FRAME: 0266 。」「「「「「」」」」「「」」「「」」「「」」「新聞新聞的社会」「AA」「「AA」」「AA」」「AA」」

Dated:	2415-041-23	Signąture:	Robert Jodojp WITNESSES:
Dated:	2015-04-23	Signature: Printed Name: Address:	Jui Under Abrich <u>Tue Vanden Abrecke</u> 10925 best Lowin 14 Latentaine Montreel, Guekber, Connola
Dated:	2015-05-08	Signature:	Christian Simon
			WITNESSES:
Dated:	2015-05-05	Signature: Printed Name: Address:	Jul ( Linden - Aberta <u>Two Vanden - Aberta</u> 10925 - bud - Topis - H In Fordaine Mon Freel, Que bes, Canada
Dated:	2015/05/05	Signature:	Jonathan Fournier
Dated:	<u>-2015-05-05</u>	Signature: Printed Name: Address:	WITNESSES: <u>An Joseph Abert</u> <u>Loc Vanden-Abreele</u> <u>10925 Jord Louis-H Latonhaine</u> Mordseal, Québer, Canada

Dated:	2015-01-30	Signature:	Sebastien Lemay
Dated:	2018-04-32	Signature: Printed Name: Address:	WITNESSES: Ju (Jards April Ju Vanden-April 10925 bod Loop H lefinfaire Montreal, Queke, Carada

AG9-003